
CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 730/12 - November/November 1991

Yu-Hsi Nieh 

ARTICLES ON CHINA 

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly

AA Asian Affairs (Washington, DC), 

quarterly

AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika 

(Berlin), bimonthly

AAT Asia and Africa Today (Mos­

cow), bimonthly

AI Asia (New York), bimonthly 

AJCA The Australian Journal of Chin­

ese Affairs (Canberra), twice 

yearly

AO Asian Outlook (Teipei), 

bimonthly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), twice 

yearly

APC Asia Pacific Community (Tokyo), 

quarterly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), bi­

monthly

APS Asian Perspectives (Honolulu) 

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Calif.), 

monthly

ASR Asian Studies Review (Austra- 

lia), three times a year

ATS Asian Thought and Society (One- 

onta, N.Y.), three times yearly 

BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian 

Scholars (San Francisco), quar­

terly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing), weekly 

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg), 

monthly

CBR The China Business Review 

(Washington), bimonthly

CE Chinese Education (New York), 

quarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Wa­

shington), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Studies (New 

York), quarterly

CGE Chinese Geography and Envi­

ronment (Armonk, NY), quarter­

ly

CI China Information (Leiden) 

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), monthly 

CL Chinese Literature (Madison),’ 

twice yearly

CLG Chinese Law and Government 

(New York), quarterly

CN China Notes (New York), quar­

terly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong­

kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), bi­

monthly

CP Copenhagen Papers in East and 

Southeast Asian Studies (Copen­

hagen)

CQ China Quarterly (London)

CR China Reconstructs (Beijing), 

monthly

CRe China Report (Delhi), quarterly 

CRep China Report (Vienna)

CS China Spring (Woodside, NY), 

bimonthly

CSA Chinese Sociology and Anthro- 

pology (New York), quarterly 

CT China Today (Beijing), monthly 

DNCDas Neue China (Dortmund), 

bimonthly

EABR Euro-Asia Business Review 

(Sussex), quarterly

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies 

(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), bi­

monthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), five 

times yearly

FAJ Foreign Affairs Journal (Beijing), 

quarterly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Moscow), 

quarterly

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui-

yang), bimonthly

GWYGuoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Papers 

(Hong Kong), annually

LA International Affairs (London), 

quarterly

IAF Internationales Asienforum 

(München), quarterly

IFC Industry of Free China (Taipei), 

monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), 

monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African 

Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies (Ann 

Arbor, Mich.), quarterly

JCA Journal of Contemporary Asia 

(Manila), quarterly

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bimonth­

ly .

JLYJG Jingji Lilun Yu Jingji Guanli 

(Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian Stu­

dies (Washington, D.C.), quar­

terly

JTG Jingji Tizhi Gaige (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yunnan), 

monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), monthly 

KY Kongzi Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly 

MAS Modern Asian Studies (New 

York), quarterly

MC Modern China (London), quar­

terly

NJW Nongye Jingji Wenti (Beijing), 

monthly

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi­

monthly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg), bi­

monthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada), quar­

terly.

PC Problems of Communism (Wa­

shington, D.C.), bimonthly

PR Pacific Review (Oxford), quar­

terly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea- 

land), twice yearly

RC Republican China (Urbana Ca­

lif.), twice yearly

RSL Review of Socialist Law (Nether- 

lands), quarterly

SCC Studies on Chinese Communism 

(Taipei), monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian (Chang­

chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China (Bei­

jing), quarterly

TS Tibetan Studies (Tibet), quarter­

ly

TY Taiwan Yanjiu (Beijing), quar­

terly

VRU Verfassung und Recht in Über­

see (Hamburg), quarterly

ZDY Zhonggong Dangshi Yanjiu 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZGJY Zhongguo Gongye Jingji Yanjiu 

(Beijing), monthly

ZJW Zhongguo Jingji Wenti (Fujian), 

bimonthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue (Bei­

jing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), month­

ly

Any periodical not referred to in this 

list will be cited with its full title and 

Publishing place.

All the English translations of the fol- 

lowing Chinese articles are taken from 

the table of contents of the respective 

periodicals.



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 731/13 - November/November 1991

GENERAL AFFAIRS

1. Party chief on international, dome- 

stic issues. *BR 1991/No.46, pp.10-12

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics

2. Visions of a new world Order. Ye 

Ru’an *FAJ, Sept.1991, pp.18-25

Western Europe

USSR and Eastern Europe

3. Sino-Soviet relations on the occasion 

of general secretary Jiang Zemin’s vi- 

sit to the Soviet Union. Xiao Fan 

*FAJ, Sept.1991, pp.1-6

Asia and Oceania

4. A new era begins in Sino-Vietna- 

mese relations. Chen Jiabao *BR 

1991/No.46, pp.4-5

5. India-China relations: the Nehru 

years. Deshingkar, Giri *CRe, April- 

June 1991, pp.85-100

6. Sino-Vietnamese joint communique. 

*BR 1991/No.46, pp.9-10

North America

7. Orchestrating Washington^ voice to

Peking. Brick, Andrew B. *AO July- 

Aug.1991, pp.21-26

Latin America

Africa

8. The Chinese communists’s diploma- 

tic activities in Africa (Chin.). Yuan 

Shu *SCC Oct. 1991, pp.25-35

Overseas Chinese

International Organization & 

Law

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Ideology

9. Some issues on building the social- 

ism with the Chinese features (Chin.). 

Li Zehong *JY 1991/No.6, pp.27-33, 

66

10. The conceptualization of the cul- 

ture of the new democracy (Chin.). 

Zeng Xianlin; Zhang Yanguo *ZDY 

1991/No.5, pp.32-39

11. Comments on studies in Dr. Sun 

Yat-sens’s socialist thought (Chin.). 

Zhang Haipeng *LY 1991/No.5, 

pp.52-66

12. The Propaganda and development 

of the political economy of Marxism 

in China (Chin.). Zhang Wenmin *JY 

1991/No.6, pp.34-45

13. Reading note: on Marx’s theory of 

the value of money and his formula of 

money quantity (Chin.). Zhao Zhi- 

ping *JK 1991/No.4, pp.32-36

Party

14. Preface to ‘The seventy years of the 

communist party of China’ (Chin.). 

Hu Qiaomu *ZDY 1991/No.5, pp.1-2

15. CPSU’s failed coup gave the Chi­

nese communists the fidgets (Chin.). 

Lung Fei *SCC Oct. 1991, pp.13-24

16. The research on the relationship 

between Comintern/Soviet and the 

CCP in recent ten years: a review 

(Chin.). Zhou Wenqi *ZDY 1991/ 

No.5, pp.45-52

17. Advance along the road of social- 

ism with Chinese characteristics: 

concluding remarks to ‘The seventy 

years of the communist party of Chi­

na (Chin.). *ZDY 1991/NO.5, pp.2-9

Government

Parliament

Opposition and Democracy

18. Pluralism and protest: the Chinese 

experience. Arnes, Roger T. *CRe, 

April-June 1991, pp.101-114

19. Democracy as viewed by three Chi­

nese liberals: Wei Jingsheng, Hu 

Ping, and Yan Jiaqi. He Baogang *CI 

Autumn 1991, pp.23-43

20. The Democratic Party in the early 

years of the Republic of China 

(Chin.). Zeng Yeying *LY 1991/No.5, 

pp.36-51

Law and Justice

21. A discussion of the reform of land 

use System in China (Chin.). Cai Ji- 

ming *NX 1991/NO.5, pp.31-36

22. On act encroaching on rights in 

carrying out duties (Chin.). Jin Yan 

*NX 1991/No.5, pp.56-58

23. The must codition of Copyright ob- 

ject and its interrelated factors 

(Chin.). Liu Chunmao *NX 1991/ 

No.5, pp.51-55, 71

24. Progress in China’s economic re­

form. Niu Genying *BR 1991/No.45, 

pp.12-14

25. Copyright as individual property. 

*CNA Oct.15/1991, pp.1-9

26. Human rights in China. *BR 

1991/No.44, pp.8-45

27. Why China publishes the white pa- 

per on human rights (interview with 

Zhu Muzhi, director of the Informa­

tion Office of the State Council). *BR 

1991/NO.45, pp.19-21

Military

28. The role of the PLA in the post- 

Tienanmen period. Dreyer, June Teu­

fel *AO July-Aug.1991, pp.12-20

Mass Organizations

29. Political and sociological bases of 

mass organizations in the cultural re- 

volution. Forster, Keith *CI Autumn 

1991, pp.44-50

30. Peasant associations before the

1911 revolution (Chin.). Zhu Ying 

*LY 1991/No.5, pp.19-35

Political Movements

31. Prelude to Tian’anmen: an inter­

view with Prof Su Shaozhi. Mohanty, 

Manoranian *CRe, April-June 1991, 

pp.139-142

32. The Chinese protests of 1989: the 

issue of corruption. Yan Sun *AS 

Aug.1991, pp.762-782

33. An iron fist in a velvet prison: liter- 

ature in post-June 1989 China. *CNA 

Sept.15/1991, pp.1-9

Personalities

34. A biographical sketch of Wan Li 

(Chin.). Ai Ling *SCC Oct. 1991, 

pp.97-108

35. Zhou Enlai’s another alias - Chen 

Guang (Chin.). Mi Zhenbo *NX 

1991/No.5, p.72

Cadre Policy

Local Topics

36. Changzhou - a city of will and hope. 

Dai Gang *BR 1991/No.47, pp.21-23

37. Making the most of the opening up 

(Jiangsu province). Dai Yannian *BR 

1991/No.46, pp.13-17

38. Pingyao city defies sands of time. 

Hong Bing *CT Nov.1991, pp.34-40

39. Tentative ideas about dividing the 

areas into "three strata and four lines" 

in developing Yunnan province 

(Chin.). Hu Tongyuan *JWT 1991/ 

No.4, pp.15-17

40. Xinjiang: opening wider to the 

outside world. Kou Zhengling *BR 

1991/NO.47, pp.11-15

41. Gansu province, a cradle of China’s 

history and culture. Li Jianguo *CT 

Nov.1991, pp.12-15

42. Gansu: rieh province, poor pro­

vince. Li Jianguo *CT Nov.1991, 

pp.8-11



CHINA aktuell/Oflicial Activities - 732/14 - November/November 1991

43. Dalian development zone rolls on. 

Yang Xiaobing *BR 1991/No.45, 

pp.15-18

44. Beijing’s home of flowers. *BR 

1991/NO.43, pp.21-22

45. Brief introduction to Gansu provin- 

ce. *CT Nov.1991, p.9

46. Extensive fields of co-operation 

(Jiangsu province). *BR 1991/No.46, 

pp.18-20

National Minorities

47. The CCP faithfully represent the 

people’s benefit of all nationalities in 

Xinjiang (Chin.). Shi Wen *ZDY 

1991/NO.5, pp.61-68

48. Brilliant prospects for a new social- 

ist Tibet. Wang Chuliang *FAJ, 

Sept.1991, pp.7-17

49. Yugu people. *CT Nov.1991, p.41

SOCIAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Social Life

50. Life and work: a music teacher of 

many talents. Han Zi *CT Nov.1991, 

pp.57-58

Population

Religions

Medicine and Health

51. Township hospitals, village clinics, 

and health workers in Jiangxi provin­

ce: a survey. Hillier, Sheila; Xiang 

Zheng *CI Autumn 1991, pp.51-61

52. China to produce Doxorubicin 

HCl. Zhang Zeyu *BR 1991/No.45, 

pp.27-28

Children, Youth and Education

53. Rural China: schooling for child­

ren. *CNA Oct.1/1991, pp.1-9

Public Security

54. The criminal problems of the ab- 

ducting and selling women in the 

mainland society (Chin.). Chiang 

Shan *SCC Oct. 1991, pp.75-81

55. A new script for public Order. 

*CNA Nov.15/1991, pp.1-9

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

56. Customs and cultures in China: 

overview and regional survey (Chin.). 

Han Yangmin *LY 1991/No.5, 

pp.91-105

57. The Conference on comparative hi- 

storiography in China: a brief report 

(Chin.). Meng Guanglin *LY 1991/ 

No.5, pp.88-90

58. Archives: a helping hand to mo- 

dernization. Yang Xiaobing *BR 

1991/No.43, pp.26-27

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

59. Modes of thinking and modes of 

discourse in the Sung: some thoughts 

on the Yü-lu ("recorded conversa- 

tions") texts. Gardner, Daniel K. *JAS 

Aug.1991, pp.574-603

60. The logical structure of 

"Xin(mind)" in "The Book of Menci- 

us" (Chin.). Kang Zhongqian *NX 

1991/No.5, pp.73-80

Language

Ancient Histoiy & Archaeo-

logy(before Han-Dynasty)

61. Some problems regarding personal 

names in the pre-Qin era (Chin.). Li 

Xueqin *LY 1991/No.5, pp.106-111

62. Development and evolution of 

thought on inter-personal relationship 

during the Shang-Zhou dynasties 

(Chin.). Wang He *LY 1991/No.5, 

pp. 112-126

Earlier History (before 1912)

63. She and Hui in the Ming dynasty 

(Chin.). Chen Baoliang *LY 1991/ 

No.5, pp.140-155

64. Literary celebrities of Ruzhou and 

Yingzhou in the period from the Han 

to the Jin dynasties (Chin.). Hu Bao- 

guo *LY 1991/No.5, pp.127-139

story

65. How to write the biography of mo­

dern revolutionaries faithfull and live- 

ly (Chin.). Chen Dehui *ZDY 

1991/No.5, pp.18-22,11

66. Natural calamities during the last 

years of the Qing and the the 1911 re- 

volution (Chin.). Li Wenhai *LY 

1991/No.5, pp.3-18

67. The comintern, Soviet and the sou- 

thern Anhui incident (Chin.). Liu 

Yishun *ZDY 1991/No.5, pp.40-44

68. A Strategie offensive under given 

conditions - to start the battlefield 

behind the enem/s lines in times of 

anti-Japanese War (Chin.). Lou Ping 

*NX 1991/NO.5, pp.65-68

69. Preface to ‘The historical role of 

the bases in northwest China (Chin.). 

Ma Wenrui *ZDY 1991/No.5, 

pp.10-11

70. ‘Only true to history is faithful to 

truth’: a criticism of the biography of 

revolutionaries contrary to the histo- 

rical facts (Chin.). Mu Xin *ZDY 

1991/NO.5, pp.12-17

71. The historical role of the federation 

of war mobilization associations 

(Chin.). Wang Naide *ZDY 1991/ 

No.5, pp.69-74

72. The historical role of the Sept.l8th 

incident: a research on the beginning 

of the anti-Japanese war (Chin.). 

Wang Weih *ZDY 1991/No.5, 

pp.23-31

73. Coping with the world depression: 

the nationalist government’s relations 

with Chinese industry and commerce, 

1932-1936. Wright, Tim *MAS 

Oct. 1991, pp.649-674

74. The strategical role of the guerilla 

sector south of the Yangtze river in 

the national liberation war (Chin.). 

Wu Minggang *ZDY 1991/No.5, 

pp.53-55

75. Can the crossings of the Chishui ri­

ver be called a campaign? (Chin.). 

Yuan Jiang *NX 1991/No.5, pp.69-71

76. A Strategie thinking came into 

being: the case of opening up the an­

ti-Japanese base area in north China 

(Chin.). Zuo Zhiyuan *NX 1991/ 

No.5, pp.59-64

Geography

Social Sciences

77. Conflicts between immigrant cul- 

ture of "third line enterprises" and 

mountain area culture in west China 

(Chin.). Yang Zhonggui *GSK 

1991/NO.9, pp.45-48, 33

Literature and Arts

68

79. The wonder of ancient Han art. Gu 

Sen *CT Nov.1991, pp.29-33

80. The charm of Yunnan-Guizhou 

folklore. Han Baocheng *BR 1991/ 

No.43, pp.23-26

81. Decisive battles: a war epic. Li 

Wenbin *CT Nov.1991, pp.46-48

82. China’s national musical Instru­

ments (5): tone color and playing 

techniques. Mao Jizeng *CT 

Nov.1991, p.66

83. Ideal responses to gender discour­

se: a study of the character ‘Duanli’ in 

the novella ‘Lapse of Time’ (Liushi). 

Thakur, Ravni Rai *CRe, April-June 

1991, pp.115-137

84. Western literary theory in China 

today: an interview with professor 

Wang Ning. Thakur, Ravni Rai *CI 

Autumn 1991, pp.62-69

Modern & Contemporaiy Hi- 78. Huangmei opera’s special appeal.

Chai Ruikang *CT Nov.1991, pp.67- 



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 733/15 - November/November 1991

Sports

85. Qigong - Chinese keep-fit exerci- 

ses. Wu Yan *CT Nov.1991, pp.59-60

86. The first world ‘Wushu’ (martial 

arts) championships. *BR 1991/ 

No.46, p.25

Natural Sciences and Techno- 

logy

87. Hua Fei successful in picture tube 

production. Dai Liuhua *BR 1991/ 

No.46, pp.22-24

88. On technical progress in our indu- 

strialization process (Chin.). Jin Pei 

*ZGJY 1991/NO.9, pp.14-21

89. A survey in the studying field of 

technology advancement (Chin.). Li 

Guoren *NX 1991/No.5, pp.37-42

90. On the principle innovative factors 

of the high technology in private ent- 

erprises (Chin.). Li Wei *JK 1991/ 

No.4, pp.63-68

91. Enterprises’ technical progress: key 

links of the activity of the year of 

"quality, variety & efficiency" (Chin.). 

Tang You-gong; Quyang Xinnian 

*ZGJY 1991/NO.9, pp.22-25, 35

92. Science, technology bring about 

changes (II). Wei Liming *BR 

1991/No.45, pp.22-26

93. Science, technology bring great 

changes (I). Wei Liming *BR 1991/ 

No.43, pp.12-16

94. Pukou high-tech development zone. 

Wu Haishan *BR 1991 /No. 46, 

pp.20-22

95. Science and technology as the pri- 

mary productive force. *CNA 

Nov.1/1991, pp.1-9

Intellectuals

96. On the intellectual’s thought re- 

form movement in the early period of 

the PRC (Chin.). Liu Jianqing; Liu 

Qingchu *ZDY 1991/No.5, pp.56-60

97. Jiang Zemin’s formal and informal 

sources of power and Chinese elite 

politics after 4 June 1989. You Ji *CI 

Autumn 1991, pp.1-22

Media

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

98. Fighting the floods. Deng Shulin 

*CT Nov.1991, pp.25-28

99. Problems in national economy ac- 

counting in China (Chin.). Xu Xian- 

chun *JK 1991/No.4, pp.55-58

100. The 1991 floods. *CNA Sept.l/

1991, pp.1-10

Theories

101. Casual comments on the econo- 

mic thought of Zhang Zhidong 

(Chin.). Chen Jun; Ren Fang *LY 

1991/No.5, pp.67-78

102. The theory and practice of CCP 

about the reform of economic System 

(Chin.). He Jianzhang *JY 1991/ 

N0.6, pp.8-17

103. The law of value and the price Sy­

stem in China. Ling Heping *CES 

Summer 1991, pp.6-16

104. On the major guiding thoughts of 

CCP about the socialist economic 

construction (Chin.). Mao Tianqi *JY 

1991/No.ö, pp.18-26, 77

105. Principles of developing China’s 

social productive forces in the 1990s 

(Chin.). Shi Zheng *GSK 1991/No.9, 

pp.6-10

106. A quantitative study on economic 

efficiency brought about by compre- 

hensive technical progress (Chin.). 

Shi Zhucheng *JLYJG 1991/No.5, 

pp.8-15

107. An inquiry into the fundamental 

laws of the development of productive 

forces (Chin.). Tang Xiaoyang *JK 

1991/No.4, pp.28-31

108. The connotation of macro-eco- 

nomic control and its mediate-eco- 

nomic and micro-economic bases 

(Chin.). Wu Minyi *JK 1991/No.4, 

pp.23-27

109. New opinion on adjustment me- 

chanism of planned economy (Chin.). 

Yang Jianan *JWT 1991/No.4, 

pp.11-14

110. Socialist economic System is ad- 

vancing in practice (Chin.). Yang 

Shengming *CJ 1991/No.9, pp.25-30

111. An analysis of the trend of chan- 

ging rates of labour productivity in 

China (Chin.). Zhang Delin *JK 

1991/NO.4, pp.7-16

112. Main ways to enhance the benefit 

of the middle-level regulation in eco­

nomy (Chin.). Zhang Xinhua *GSK 

1991/No.9, pp.1-5

113. Industrial policy and development 

of planned commodity economy 

(Chin.). Zhou Shulian; Jin Pei 

*JLYJG 1991/NO.5, pp.1-7

Planning and Development

114. An analysis on the Chinese com- 

munists’ economic reform and power 

struggle in 1990s (Part II) (Chin.). 

Kuo An-min *SCC Oct. 1991, pp.43- 

48

115. It needs for constructing socialist 

country with Chinese features to de- 

velop enterprise in villages and towns 

(Chin.). Li Jucai; Zhang Yongning 

*JWT 1991/No.4, pp.46-49

116. Bias of abnormal benefits - predi- 

cament of readjusting industrial struc- 

ture (Chin.). Li Wenbi *JWT 1991/ 

No.4, pp.6-10

117. How did the modern Chinese 

economy develop: - a review article. 

Myers, Ramon H. *JAS Aug.1991, 

pp.604-628

118. Planung bis zum Jahr 2000: Wirt­

schaftliche Ziele und Entwicklungs­

schwerpunkte im 10-Jahresprogramm 

und 8.Fünfjahresplan (Teil 2). Schül­

ler, Margot *C.a. Oct.1991, pp.644- 

658

119. An analysis on the Chinese com- 

munists’ views of "Taiwan Experien- 

ce" (Part II) (Chin.). Tu Kan *SCC 

Oct. 1991, pp.36-42

120. Inquiring into some important 

questions about the reform of eco­

nomic System in 1990s (Chin.). Wang 

Haibo *JY 1991/No.ö, pp.46-53

121. Economic reforms and develop­

ment at the county level in China: 

opinions of experts (Chin.). Zhan Wu; 

others *NJW 1991/No.9, pp.23-27

122. China’s new stage of economic 

development & reform of economic 

System (Chin.). Zhang Dao-gen 

*ZGJY 1991/NO.9, pp 3-7,13

123. Two basic categories and features 

of industrial structure evolution. 

(Chin.). Zhang Zengfang *JWT 

1991/No.4, pp.3-5

124. Developing the economy at the 

county level to deepen rural reforms 

(Chin.). *NJW 1991/No.9, pp.18-22

125. Forecast and analyse the econo­

mic Situation of China in 1991 

(Chin.). *JY 1991/No.6, pp.3-7, 61

126. Objectives, thoughts and measures 

of reform in countryside in western 

China (Chin.). *JLYJG 1991/No.5, 

pp.32-40

127. Priliminary analysis of industrial 

economy Operation for the first-half 

year of 1990 (Chin.). *ZGJY 1991/ 

No.9, pp.26-29

128. Reforms and development of the 

economy at the county level: some 

good examples (Chin.). *NJW 

1991/No.9, pp.37-43

Public Finance

129. How to understand financial defi- 

cits in China (Chin.). Wang Kaiguo 

*JLYJG 1991/NO.5, pp.41-46

130. To readjust the distribution pat- 

terns and rebuild the balanced public 

finance (Chin.). Wang Shaofei *CJ 

1991/NO.9, pp.31-38

131. Some thoughts on fund accumula- 

tion (Chin.). Wang Yaping *CJ 

1991/No.9, pp.38-42



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 734/16 - November/November 1991

132. A summary of discussions on the 

Problems of the proportion of taxes to 

profits in China in recent years 

(Chin.). Xing Böchun *JLYJG 

1991/No.5, pp.75-80

Enterprises and Management

133. On the intelligence environment 

and reform strategy of large and me­

dium enterprises (Chin.). Ding 

Qingsheng *GSK 1991/No.9, pp.42- 

44

134. Discussion on grouping activity & 

internationalization of industrial ent­

erprises in Guangzhou (Chin.). Lu 

Kai-yen *ZGJY 1991/No.9, pp.54-59,

53

135. The objective function and wage 

cost in Chinese enterprises (Chin.). 

Sim Liaxiang *JK 1991/No.4, pp.59- 

62

136. Developing main body of market 

and making national large & medium 

enterprises full of energy (Chin.). 

Yang Min *JLYJG 1991/No.5, 

pp.28-31

137. An analysis of the structure of ru­

ral industrial enterprises (Chin.). 

Yang Weimin *JK 1991/No.4, pp.48-

54

138. On the model of financial distribu- 

tion of enterprises (Chin.). Yang 

Xiongsheng *JLYJG 1991/No.5, 

pp.47-52

139. A probe into the strategy of our 

rural enterprises development in the 

1990s (Chin.). Zhang Yi *ZGJY 

1991/NO.9, pp.36-38

Employment, Wages, Living 

Standard

140. Unequal distribution of individual 

income: harmfulness, causes and 

countermeasures (Chin.). Chen Qiu- 

hua; Shi Yuanzhe *GSK 1991/No.9, 

pp.11-16

141. How university graduates find 

work. Hou Rudi *CT Nov.1991, 

pp.16-19

142. The calculation and comparison of 

the cultural quality of the labours 

(Chin.). Xue Yongying *JY 1991/ 

No.6, pp.73-77

143. A preliminary inquiry on implica- 

tions, special features and developing 

models of China’s labour market 

(Chin.). Zhao Shibao; Yang Min *JK 

1991/NO.4, pp.17-23

Basic Construction

Communications

144. Telephones ring in the country-

side. Cuo Xiaohong; Xie Junyao *CT 

Nov.1991, pp.44-45

145. A study of the Status quo of the 

railroad industry in the mainland 

(Chin.). Shih Hao *SCC Oct. 1991, 

pp.60-74

Tourism

146. A tourist boom in prospect (Xinji- 

ang province). *BR 1991/No.47, 

pp. 17-20

Industiy, Energy and Mining

147. The water resources and reservo- 

irs on the mainland (Chin.). Hui Feng 

*SCC Oct. 1991, pp.82-96

148. Current Situation and increases of 

development of advanced techniques 

industry in China in 1990s (Chin.). 

Kao Zuopeng *JLYJG 1991/No.5, 

pp.16-21

149. China’s promising petroleum ba­

ses (Xinjiang province). Kou 

Zhengling *BR 1991/No.47, pp.15-17

150. Mining capital of Yunnan in Qing 

dynasty (Chin.). Long Denggao *JWT 

1991/No.4, pp.23-27

151. About the comparative internatio­

nal competency in manufacturing in­

dustry (Chin.). Wang Jun *JY 1991/ 

No.6, pp.67-72

152. A report on the international 

Symposium on the Zhou Xuexi indu­

strial group and China’s moderniza- 

tion (Chin.). Zhou Junqi *LY 1991/ 

No.5, pp.79-87

153. Study on the adjustment of struc­

ture of rural industry in Wu Xi city 

(Chin.). Zhu Gang *ZGJY 1991/ 

No.9, pp.47-53

154. Looking at the development of ru­

ral textile industry from that in pro- 

vinces of Jiangxu, Zhejiang and Shan­

dong (Chin.). *ZGJY 1991/No.9, 

pp.39-46

Environment

155. A nine-thousand-ton-a-day chal- 

lenge. Liu Dongping; Da Gen *CT 

Nov.1991, pp.42-43

Agriculture

156. Modernization of animal hus- 

bandry. Cui Lili *BR 1991/No.43, 

pp.17-20

157. Policies for agricultural develop­

ment in China in the 1990s: some 

considerations (Chin.). Feng Haifa; 

others *NJW 1991/No.9, pp.8-12

158. Adhering to public ownership of 

land and perfecting the right of land 

use (Chin.). Lei Houli *GSK 1991/ 

No.9, pp.17-21, 5

159. An analysis on the input-output 

ratios in Chinese agriculture in the 

seventh five-year plan period (1986- 

1990) (Chin.). Li Ping; others *NJW 

1991/No.9, pp.3-7

160. An Investigation of tea Output du- 

ring the Song dynasty (Chin.). Lin 

Wenxun *LY 1991/No.5, pp.156-157

161. Legislation in agricultural deve­

lopment: the major aspect in the 

1990s (Chin.). Luo Jianji *NJW 

1991/NO.9, pp.15-17, 7

162. The development of rural econo- 

mic policies in China in the 1990s 

(Chin.). Mei Fangquan *NJW 1991/ 

No.9, pp.12-14

163. Study on industrial policy of forest 

industry (Chin.). Ren Ji-jun; Yen 

Hong *ZGJY 1991/NO.9, pp.30-35

164. Problems in Anshun prefecture’s 

grain production and the countermea­

sures (Chin.). Tan Guinian; Chen 

Shenqiu *GSK 1991/No.9, pp.31-33

165. The comprehensive production 

capacity of Chinese agriculture 

(Chin.). Wan Baorui; others *NJW 

1991/No.9, pp.52-59

166. Fürther development of family 

management (Chin.). Wang Changyi; 

Wang Lei *GSK 1991/No.9, pp.23-27

167. On the choice of the agriculture 

development mechanism in China 

(Chin.). Wang Xinqian *JY 1991/ 

No.6, pp.62-66

168. Rectifying the management of re- 

claimed beachland (Chin.). Xu Mao- 

xiao; others *NJW 1991/No.9, 

pp.50-51

169. Notes on the agricultural Commo­

dity ratio in Guizhou (Chin.). Yan 

Guiquan *GSK 1991/No.9, pp.28-30, 

10

170. How to develop the tobacco eco- 

nomy in Guizhou (Chin.). Yang Fei 

*GSK 1991/NO.9, pp.34-37

171. China’s Connections with the So- 

viet agricultural collectivization 

(Chin.). Zheng Min *ZDY 1991/ 

No.5, pp.75-78

172. The land contract System and 

cooperative economy in rural China: 

1990 (survey) (Chin.). *NJW 1991/ 

No.9, pp.44-49

173. The movement of funds for agri­

culture and the agriculture develop­

ment (Chin.). *JY 1991/No.6, pp.54- 

61

Currency and Commerce

174. Inclination of consumers’ Option 

and analysis of its countermeasures 

(Chin.). Bai Guohua *JK 1991/No.4, 

pp.44-47

175. A study on the Zhengzhou grain 

terminal market (Chin.). Chang Qing 

*CJ 1991/No.9, pp.55-59, 24

176. Price reform and the future model 

in the special economic zones of Chi­

na. Chen Ning *CES Summer 1991, 

pp.76-92



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 735/17 - November/November 1991

177. An analysis on the development of 

the stock market in the mainland 

(Chin.). Chiu Hung-hui *SCC Oct. 

1991, pp.49-59

178. On China’s inflation and econo- 

mic growth - a discussion with Shao 

Xianglin (Chin.). Feng Genfu *CJ 

1991/No.9, pp.43-48

179. Shortage and Coupons. Han Ai- 

ming *CES Summer 1991, pp.69-75

180. The fmding’s report on cost and 

price of coal in China (Chin.). Hu 

Changnuan *JLYJG 1991/No.5, 

pp .53-59

181. Saving consumption and the equi- 

librium of aggregate supply and ag- 

gregate demand (Chin.). Hu Jizhi *JK 

1991/No.4, pp.37-44

182. The function of the government in 

price reform. Jiang Jin *CES Summer 

1991, pp.56-68

183. A probe into the activation of fund 

stock (Chin.). Li Xueguang *GSK 

1991/NO.9, pp.38-41

184. To deepen the reform and actively 

promote the market growth - ab- 

stracts of speeches given at the third 

national forum on the market System 

theory (Chin.). Lin Ling; others *CJ 

1991/NO.9, pp.3-19

185. Inner-most obstacles of merging 

two kinds of prices into one (Chin.). 

Ren Jianping *JLYJG 1991/No.5, 

pp.22-27

186. China’s brisk, varied market. Wen 

Tianshen *CT Nov.1991, pp.20-24

187. A tentative exploration of vegetab- 

le prices. Zen Xuehui; Xu Guili *CES 

Summer 1991, pp.46-55

188. Price reform: law of value and in­

flation. Zhang Chang *CES Summer 

1991, pp.34-45

189. On several problems of using ur­

ban land with pay (Chin.). Zhang 

Chaozun *JLYJG 1991/No.5, pp.60- 

63

190. Past and present price setting in 

China: the case of agriculture. Zheng 

Yu *CES Summer 1991, pp.17-27

191. The features, contradictions & 

counter-policies of the change in 

supply & demand structure of consu­

mer goods (Chin.). Zhou Zhen-hua 

*ZGJY 1991/NO.9, pp.8-13

192. A summary of the third national 

forum on the market System theory 

(Chin.). *CJ 1991/NO.9, pp.20-25

Foreign Trade & Economic 

Cooperation

193. Economic co-operation between 

mainland, Taiwan and Hong Kong. 

Fang Sheng *BR 1991/No.47, pp.24- 

26

194. Improving Investment environ- 

ment in the mainland and promoting 

economic Cooperation between the 

mainland and Taiwan (Chin.). Fang 

Sheng *JLYJG 1991/No.5, pp.64-68

195. The theoretical guide to the cause 

of opening to the outside world policy 

of China (Chin.). Jiang Baoqi; Zhao 

Yiming *JK 1991/No.4, pp.1-6

196. Past and future economic rela- 

tions and trade between China and 

Japan. Liu Jiangyong *FAJ, 

Sept.1991, p.26-39

197. Choice of strategies for the fo­

reign debt borrowing. Utilizing and 

repayment (Chin.). Tan Zicheng; Hu 

Xueguang *CJ 1991/No.9, pp.49-54

Statistics

198. Data collection and economic an­

alysis in Contemporary China. Xu 

Zhengfang *CES Summer 1991, 

pp.28-33

TAIWAN

199. Taipei-Peking interaction as a 

two-person conflict: a game-theoreti- 

cal analysis, 1949-88. Bau Tzong-Ho 

*IS Oct.1991, pp.72-96

200. Taiwan’s economy in transition: 

new challenges and prospects. Cheng 

Chu-yuan *AO July-Aug.1991, pp.5- 

11

201. Is there a place for the third party 

in ROC politics?. Cheng Tuan Y. *IS 

Oct.1991, pp.124-134

202. From economic relations to politi- 

cal ties: the ROC and Western Euro- 

pe in the 1990s. Chiu Jong-jen *IS 

Oct.1991, pp.19-55

203. ROC-PRC (non)relations: gro- 

ping toward the German model?. 

Clark, Cal; Chan, Steve *IS Oct.1991, 

pp.56-71

204. Electoral competition and democ- 

ratic transition in the Republic of 

China. Huang Teh-fu *IS Oct.1991, 

pp.97-123

205. The Taiwan experience in econo­

mic development. Lan Ke-jeng; Wang 

Jiann-chyuan *IS Oct.1991, pp.135- 

157

206. Development and recruitment of 

Professionals to meet changing man- 

power needs of economic transforma- 

tion in the Republic of China on 

Taiwan. Li K.T. *ER, Sept.-Oct.1991, 

pp.1-9

207. The Taiwan Experience and 

Taiwan’s political and economic 

prospects. Li K.T. *IFC Sept.1991, 

pp.25-32

208. The role of the mass media in the 

ROC’s political democratization. Lin 

Tung-tai *IS Oct.1991, pp.158-172

209. Rising political Status from eco­

nomic edge: the expansion of Taipei’s 

foreign relations from the point of 

view of cross-strait exchanges. Lin, 

Bih-jaw *IS Oct.1991, pp.1-18

210. Agricultural development and po­

licy adjustments in Taiwan. Mao, 

Yu-kang *IFC Sept.1991, pp.33-52

211. Institutions and dynamic compara- 

tive advantage: the electronics indu- 

stry in South Korea and Taiwan. Mo­

dy, Ashoka *IFC Aug.1991, pp.33-62

212. Neues Konzept zur Wiederver­

einigung? Jüngste Veränderungen in 

der taiwanischen Chinapolitik. Schub­

ert, Gunter *A> Oct.1991, pp.42-56

213. Trade policy and protectionism. 

Siew, Vincent C. *ER, Sept.- 

Oct.1991, pp.10-14

214. Foreign workers in Taiwan: de- 

mographic characteristics, related 

problems, and policy implications. 

Tsai Hong-chin *IFC Sept.1991, 

pp.53-69

215. The recent literary scene in Tai­

wan: a cultural analysis. Tsai Yuan- 

huang *IS Oct.1991, pp.173-184

216. A brief report on Taiwan’s eco­

nomic Situation in 1990. *IFC 

Aug.1991, pp.63-84

HONGKONG AND MACAU

217. The land management System in 

Singapore and Hong Kong (Chin.). 

Hao Shouyi *NX 1991/No.5, pp.24-30

218. Zur Wirtschaftslage in Hongkong 

und Macao. Nieh Yu-Hsi *C.a. 

Oct.1991, pp.659-661

MISCELLANEA

219. Looking for the real China. Ward, 

Ida *CT Nov.1991, pp.54-56

220. Chinese stamps win friends all 

over. Wen Tianshen *CT Nov.1991, 

pp.49-53

Index of Authors 

Ai Ling: 34 

Ames, Roger T.: 18 

Bai Guohua: 174 

Bau Tzong-Ho: 199 

Brick, Andrew B.: 7 

Cai Jiming: 21 

Chai Ruikang: 78 

Chan, Steve: 203 

Chang Qing: 175 

Chen Baoliang: 63 

Chen Dehui: 65 

Chen Jiabao: 4 

Chen Jun: 101 

Chen Ning: 176 

Chen Qiuhua: 140 

Chen Shenqiu: 164



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities
- 736/18 -

Cheng Chu-yuan: 200 

Cheng Tuan Y.: 201 

Chiang Shan: 54 

Chiu Hung-hui: 177 

Chiu Jong-jen: 202 

Clark, Cal: 203 

Cui Lili: 156

Cuo Xiaohong: 144 

Da Gen: 155 

Dai Gang: 36 

Dai Liuhua: 87 

Dai Yannian: 37 

Deng Shulin: 98 

Deshingkar, Giri: 5 

Ding Qingsheng: 133 

Dreyer, June Teufel: 28 

Fang Sheng: 193 

Fang Sheng: 194 

Feng Genfu: 178 

Feng Haifa: 157 

Forster, Keith: 29 

Gardner, Daniel K: 59 

Gu Sen: 79

Han Ainring: 179 

Han Baocheng: 80 

Han Yangmin: 56 

Han Zi: 50

Hao Shouyi: 217 

He Baogang: 19 

He Jianzhang: 102 

Hillier, Sheila: 51 

Hong Bing: 38 

Hou Ruili: 141 

Hu Baoguo: 64 

Hu Changnuan: 180 

Hu Jizhi: 181 

Hu Qiaomu: 14 

Hu Tongyuan: 39 

Hu Xueguang: 197 

Huang Teh-fu: 204 

Hui Feng: 147

Jiang Baoqi: 195

Jiang Jin: 182 

Jin Pei: 113

Jin Pei: 88

Jin Yan: 22

Kang Zhongqian: 60 

Kao Zuopeng: 148 

Kou Zhengling: 149 

Kou Zhengling: 40 

Kuo An-min: 114 

Lan Ke-jeng: 205 

Lei Houli: 158 

Li Guoren: 89 

Li Jianguo: 41 

Li Jianguo: 42 

Li Jucai: 115

Li KT.: 206

Li KT.: 207

Li Ping: 159

Li Wei: 90

Li Wenbi: 116 

Li Wenbin: 81

Li Wenhai: 66 

Li Xueguang: 183 

Li Xueqin: 61 

Li Zehong: 9

Lin Ling: 184

Lin Tung-tai: 208

Lin Wenxun: 160 

Lin, Bih-jaw: 209 

Ling Heping: 103 

Liu Chunmao: 23 

Liu Dongping: 155 

Liu Jiangyong: 196

Liu Jianqing: 96

Liu Qingchu: 96 

Liu Yishun: 67

Long Denggao: 150

Lou Ping: 68

Lu Kai-yen: 134

Lung Fei: 15

Luo Jianji: 161

Ma Wenrui: 69 

Mao Jizeng: 82 

Mao Tianqi: 104 

Mao, Yu-kang: 210 

Mei Fangquan: 162 

Meng Guanglin: 57 

Mi Zhenbo: 35

Mody, Ashoka: 211

Mohanty, Manoranjan: 31 

Mu Xin: 70

Myers, Ramon H.: 117 

Nieh Yu-Hsi: 218 

Niu Genying: 24 

Quyang Xinnian: 91 

Ren Fang: 101

Ren Ji-jun: 163 

Ren Jianping: 185 

Schubert, Gunter: 212 

Schüller, Margot: 118 

Shi Wen: 47

Shi Yuanzhe: 140 

Shi Zheng: 105

Shi Zhucheng: 106 

Shih Hao: 145 

Siew, Vincent C.: 213 

Sun Liaxiang: 135 

Tan Guinian: 164 

Tan Zicheng: 197 

Tang Xiaoyang: 107 

Tang You-gong: 91 

Thakur, Ravni Rai: 83 

Thakur, Ravni Rai: 84 

Tsai Hong-chin: 214 

Tsai Yuan-huang: 215 

Tu Kan: 119

Wan Baorui: 165 

Wang Changyi: 166 

Wang Chuliang: 48 

Wang Haibo: 120 

Wang He: 62 

Wang Jiann-chyuan: 205 

Wang Jun: 151

Wang Kaiguo: 129 

Wang Lei: 166

Wang Naide: 71 

Wang Shaofei: 130 

Wang Weili: 72

Wang Xinqian: 167 

Wang Yaping: 131 

Ward, Ida: 219

November/November 1991

Wei Liming: 92

Wei Liming: 93

Wen Tianshen: 186

Wen Tianshen: 220

Wright, Tim: 73

Wu Haishan: 94

Wu Minggang: 74

Wu Minyi: 108

Wu Yan: 85

Xiang Zheng: 51

Xiao Fan: 3

Xie Junyao: 144

Xing Bochun: 132

Xu Guili: 187

Xu Maoxiao: 168

Xu Xianchun: 99

Xu Zhengfang: 198

Xue Yongying: 142 

Yan Guiquan: 169

Yan Sun: 32

Yang Fei: 170

Yang Jianan: 109

Yang Min: 136

Yang Min: 143

Yang Shengming: 110 

Yang Weimin: 137

Yang Xiaobing: 43

Yang Xiaobing: 58

Yang Xiongsheng: 138 

Yang Zhonggui: 77

Ye Ru’an: 2

Yen Hong: 163

You Ji: 97

Yuan Jiang: 75

Yuan Shu: 8

Zen Xuehui: 187

Zeng Xianlin: 10

Zeng Yeying: 20

Zhan Wu: 121

Zhang Chang: 188

Zhang Chaozun: 189

Zhang Dao-gen: 122 

Zhang Delin: 111

Zhang Haipeng: 11

Zhang Wenmin: 12 

Zhang Xinhua: 112

Zhang Yanguo: 10

Zhang Yi: 139

Zhang Yongning: 115 

Zhang Zengfang: 123

Zhang Zeyu: 52

Zhao Shibao: 143

Zhao Yiming: 195

Zhao Zhiping: 13

Zheng Min: 171

Zhong Yu: 190

Zhou Junqi: 152

Zhou Shulian: 113

Zhou Wenqi: 16

Zhou Zhen-hua: 191 

Zhu Gang: 153

Zhu Ying: 30

Zuo Zhiyuan: 76

others: 121

others: 157

others: 159

others: 165

others: 168

others: 184




